
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

Wednesday 27 November 2024 

6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Paige Starkey 01952 380110 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors E M Callear (Vice-Chair), N A M England, 

L Lewis, G Luter, S Syrda and R Tyrrell 

 
 Agenda 

 
Page 

 
1.0   Election of Chair 

 
To elect a Chair for the meeting.  
 

 

2.0   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2024. 
 

3 - 8 

5.0   Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 
2024/25 
 
To review and reconfirm the Terms of Reference for the Business and 
Finance Scrutiny Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

9 - 14 

6.0   Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2024/25 
 
To review and confirm the proposed Work Programme for the Business 

15 - 24 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

and Finance Scrutiny Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 

7.0   2024/25 Financial Monitoring 
 
To receive a report on the Council’s Financial Monitoring position. 
 

25 - 46 

8.0   Chair's Update 
 

 

 
 
If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Page 2



 

 

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 5 March 2024 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third 

Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG 
 

 
Present: Councillors C R Turley (Chair), Z Hannington (Vice-

Chair), A J Burford, F Doran, S Syrda and P Thomas 
 
Also Present: Councillor N A M England (Cabinet Member: Finance, 

Customer Services and Governance) 
 
In Attendance:  A Lowe (Director: Policy & Governance), S Yarnall 

(Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)), K Callis (Housing 
Investment Programme Service Delivery Manager) and 
J Dunn (Director: Prosperity & Investment) 

 
Apologies:   Councillor G Luter 
 
BFSC17 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
BFSC18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting 9 January 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
BFSC19 Housing Investment - Annual Update 
 
The Director: Prosperity & Investment and Service Delivery Manager: Housing 
Investment Programme provided an annual update on the Housing 
Investment Programme following a recent presentation to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 4 January 2024. The Housing Investment Programme was 
established in 2015 and was in its ninth year of operation. The objectives of 
the programme had remained the same since its creation, which included 
raising the standards of rental provision in the Borough.  
 
To date there were 485 homes that had been developed with a further 359 
that were planned or in delivery, making a total of 844 homes with 124 of 
these being  classed as affordable homes, with the programme having 
supported the delivery of a further 399 affordable homes on sites jointly 
developed alongside a Housing Association partner. Nuplace had been firmly 
established as a leading brand and landlord of choice for renters in the 
Borough. This was evidenced with the annual tenancy survey where 96% of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

tenants said they would recommend Nuplace to friends and family. There was 
a circa of 1,350 people that were living in a Nuplace property across ten sites.  
 
Members were informed of the recent achievements of the Housing 
Investment Programme and Nuplace. One of which was that voids for the 
financial year 2022/24 had been contained at approximately 1.91% and below 
the budget assumption of 3.16%. The programme had delivered a capital 
growth on the £66.8 million invested to 
[...]
 return. There had been a cumulative net incremental income of 
£9.7 million to the Council since 2015/16 along with an additional £4 million 
through Council Tax and New Homes Bonus since 2016/17. 
 
The Director: Prosperity & Investment suggested a site visit to Members to the 
Donnington Nuplace site to observe the achievements of the programme. 
Members were open to the site visit and further information on when the site 
visit would take place would be communicated to Members.  
 
Following the presentation, Members raised a number of questions.  
 
Did the programme have the resources to adapt to future challenges that 
come with future growth? 
 
The Service Delivery Manager: Housing Investment Programme assured 
Members that the approach to managing the portfolio was continuously 
reviewed with additional resources secured as required. . The team work 
closely with colleagues in the authority who provide tenancy and property 
management services to provide support and plan for any issues that might 
occur.  

Page 5



 

 

 
The 485 homes that had been developed were quoted to generate £4 million 
in income with £3 million in the Council budget earmarked for future 
development, has the budget factored accounted for rental increase costs? 
 
The budget had factored the increase in rents of 1.1% per annum although 
tenancy agreements allow for an increase greater than this. Officers were 
currently working with tenants to help manage the increase of rents and to 
provide further support. 
 
Were the houses as part of Nuplace built on brownfield sites? 
 
Members were advised that the houses for Nuplace were built on brownfield 
sites. 
 
Voids were associated with unoccupied properties, why were there voids in 
general being quoted? 
 
Voids reflected the rental market and it was illustrated that there would be 
certain level of voids as tenants moved from one property to another. 
 
What proportion of tenancy of Nuplace properties were not current residents 
of Telford and Wrekin? 
 
The Service Delivery Manager: Housing Investment Programme advised that 
the statistics would be circulated to Members following the meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director: Investment & Prosperity and the Service 
Delivery Manager: Housing Investment Programme for presenting the annual 
update to the Committee and welcomed the proposed site visit to the 
Donnington Nuplace site. 
 
BFSC20 Work Programme Review 
 
The Director: Policy & Governance provided the work programme review to 
the Committee. The work programme outlined the work that the Committee 
had completed, including the review of the Council’s budget, and the work that 
was yet to be scheduled, majority of which were workshops to be arranged. 
The Committee were informed that this was the last meeting of the municipal 
year and that the items to be scheduled would take place in the next municipal 
year.  
 
It was highlighted that the work programme allowed for this as it was now a 
two year work programme. If there were further changes to the work 
programme the Committee would be informed accordingly. Members were 
advised that the item in relation to the LEP would be a movable item as it was 

Page 6



 

 

impacted by national changes and Members would be kept updated as this 
developed. 
 
BFSC21 Chair's Update 
 
The Chair had no further updates for the Committee. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.40 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Date Not Specified 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

Wednesday 27 November 2024 

Terms of Reference 2024 / 2025 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Zona Hannington - Cabinet Member: Finance,  

Governance & Customer Services. 

Lead Director: Anthea Lowe - Director: Policy & Governance 

Service Area: Policy & Governance 

Report Author: Paige Starkey – Senior Democracy Officer (Scrutiny) 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Tel: 01952 380110 Email: Paige.Starkey@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee – 27 November 

2024 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 

It is recommended that the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee:- 

1.1 Review and agree the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix A. 
 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 To set out the Terms of Reference for the Business and Finance Scrutiny 
 Committee outlined at Appendix A. 

 

3.0 Background 

3.1 The Constitution requires that Full Council should agree at its Annual Meeting the 
Terms of Reference for each of its Committees to enable the Council to efficiently 
conduct its business. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Terms of Reference 2024/2025 
 

2 
 

 
3.2 At the Annual Meeting of the Council on 23 May 2024, Full Council delegated 

authority to each Committee to review its own Terms of Reference. 
 
3.3 The Terms of Reference forms part of the Consitution and approved by Full 

Council in that context on 3 March 2022. 
 
4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1  For the Committee to review its Terms of Reference. 
 
5.0 Alternative Options 

5.1 There are no alternative options arising from this report. 
 
6.0 Key Risks 

6.1 There are no key risks arising from this report. 
 
7.0 Council Priorities 
 
7.1 A community-focused, innovative council providing efficient, effective and quality 

services. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no Financial Implications arising from this report. 
 
9.0 Legal and HR Implications 
 
9.1 The Constitution requires that Terms of Reference should be reviewed on an 

annual basis. The terms of reference should provide clarity on the election of the 
chair and Vice-Chair and once confirmed, the Monitoring Officer will update the 
Constitution. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

 
10.0 Ward Implications 
 
10.1 There are no ward implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 Health, Social and Economic Implications 
 
11.1 There are no Health, Social and Economic Implications arising from this report. 
  
12.0 Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
12.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 
 
13.0 Climate Change and Environmental Implications 
 

Page 10



Terms of Reference 2024/2025 
 

3 
 

13.1 There are no Climate Change or Environmental implications arising from this 
report.  

 
14.0  Background Papers 
 

1 Council Constitution 
 
15.0  Appendices 
 

A Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee – Terms of Reference 
  

16.0  Report Sign Off 
 
Signed off by Date sent Date signed off Initials  
Legal Services 02/08/2024 06/08/2024 SH 
Finance 02/08/2024 28/08/2024 AEM 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

BUSINESS & FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

 
Membership 
 
1. The group will be made up of elected members of the Scrutiny Assembly, as 

appointed at Annual Council in line with the political balance of the Council.   
 

2. The Committee may include Co-opted scrutiny members but they must not 
exceed 50% of the number of elected members.  

 
3. In addition to standing co-optees, the Committee may appoint additional co-

optees for one-off reviews to supplement the skills, knowledge and experience of 
members of the Committee on that particular issue (subject to the rule on total 
number of co-optees above). 

 
4. The Chair is appointed at the Annual General Meeting of full Council. A Vice-

Chair may be appointed by majority decision of the Committee 
 

5. The quorum for a meeting is 3 elected members. 
 
Functions  
 
6. The Committee will be the main mechanism by which Scrutiny members will 

scrutinise and monitor issues relating to the following key areas:   
 
 Service & Financial Planning including Budget and Income Generation, 

Property Investment Portfolio, Property Management and Revenues 
 Comme
[...]

It is recommended that the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee:-  

1.1  Review and agree the work programme as shown at Appendix A. 
 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 To set the work programme for the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee as 
outlined in Appendix A. 
 

3.0 Background 

 

3.1 Work programmes for scrutiny committees are reviewed annually, with a period of 

consultation taking place in the months running up to a new municipal year. The 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 

2 
 

public, key stakeholders, and Council officers are asked to put forward scrutiny 

suggestions for inclusion on the coming year’s work programme. 

 

3.2 Following the consultation period, a draft work programme is taken to Scrutiny 

Management Board and the Scrutiny Assembly for comment before being sent on 

to individual committees for final approval.   

 

3.3 The Constitution states that scrutiny committees are to set and undertake their 

own programme of work, meeting as required to deliver the work programme.  

 

3.4 Work programmes can be amended throughout the year if the committee or 

Scrutiny Assembly deem it necessary.  

 

4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1 For the Business and Finance Scrutiny Commmittee to review and approve the 
attached draft work programme shownat Appendix A. 

 
5.0 Alternative Options 

5.1 There are no alternative options arising from this report. 
 
6.0 Key Risks 

6.1 There are no key risks arising from this report. 
 
7.0 Council Priorities 
 
7.1 A community-focussed, innovative council providing efficient, effective and quality 

services. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9.0 Legal and HR Implications 
 
9.1 In accordance with the Committee’s Terms of Reference, the Committee will set its 
 own work programme for the municipal year, will consider matters referred to it by 
 the Scrutiny Management Board, and may make recommendations to Cabinet and 
 Full Council following scrutiny. 
 
10.0 Ward Implications 
 
10.1 There are no ward implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 Health, Social and Economic Implications 
 
11.1 There are no health, social and economic implications arising from this report. 

Page 16



Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 

3 
 

  
12.0 Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
12.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 
 
13.0 Climate Change and Environmental Implications 
 
13.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications arising from this 

report.  
 
14.0  Background Papers 
 

1 Council Constitution 
 
15.0  Appendices 
 

A Work Programme – Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
  

16.0  Report Sign Off 
 
Signed off by Date sent Date signed off Initials  
Legal Services 02/08/2024 24/09/2024 ON 
Finance 02/08/2024 28/08/2024 AEM 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Business & Finance Scrutiny Work Programme 2024/25 

 
 

Page | 1  

 

Issue / Topic Brief Description Directorate Council Values/Priorities Format Meeting Comments  
 

27 November 2024 – Committee Meeting 

Terms of 
Reference 

For the Committee to 
agree the Terms of 
Reference for 
2024/25. 

Policy & 
Governance 

A community-focussed, 
innovative council 
providing efficient, effective 
and quality services. 
 

Committee 
Agenda Item 

Constitutional Function. 
 

Outcomes:  
 

Work Programme For the Committee to 
agree the proposed 
work programme for 
2024/25. 

Policy & 
Governance 

A community-focussed, 
innovative council 
providing efficient, effective 
and quality services. 
 

Committee 
Agenda Item 

Draft work programme 
delegated to each scrutiny 
committee by SMB on 3 
September 2024. 

Outcomes: 
 

Financial 
Monitoring 
2024/25 

For the Committee to 
receive a report on 
the Council’s 
Financial Monitoring 
position for 2024/25 

Finance, IDT &
[...]
 Cabinet: 

1.1 Notes the 2024/25 revenue budget position; and that Full Council approve the use 

of £0.216m Special Fund balances for additional lighting works to be undertaken in 

the Special fund areas; 

1.2 Notes the position in relation to capital spend; and recommends that Full Council 

approve the changes to the capital programme detailed in Appendix C and all 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



2024/25 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

2 

 

associated changes to the Medium Term Financial Strategy, including Treasury and 

Prudential Indicators; 

1.3 Notes the collection rates for NNDR, council tax and sales ledger; 

1.4 Notes the current position in relation to Treasury & Prudential Indicators; and 

1.5 Authority to approve bids from the Invest to Save/Capacity Fund is delegated to the 

Chief Executive after consultation with the Leader or the Cabinet Member with 

responsibility for Finance 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 To provide Cabinet with the latest financial monitoring position for the year relating 
to: the revenue budget, capital programme and income collection. 

 
3.0 Background 

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/25 to 2027/28 was approved at 
Full Council on 29 February 2024, which included the 2024/25 revenue budget and 
medium term capital programme. Since the MTFS was approved, the economic 
climate has continued to be challenging with costs pressures being experienced, 
particularly in relation to the provision of Adult Social Care. 
 

3.2 Good financial management is an essential element of good governance and long-
term service planning which are critical to ensuring that local service provision is 
sustainable and the use of resources is maximised in order to meet the needs of our 
residents. 
 

3.3 Financial management is the responsibility of budget holders and is supported by 
Finance staff using a risk based approach: more focus is given to higher risk areas 
(high value/more volatile); less frequent financial monitoring is undertaken on 
budgets deemed to be medium to lower risk.  Financial monitoring provides Cabinet 
and Senior Management Team with a focussed view on the Council’s financial 
performance, to inform and support decision making and to ensure financial 
sustainability. 
 

3.4 This Financial Monitoring Report for 2024/25 provides the latest projections in 
relation to the projected outturn position i.e. how projected net revenue spend 
compares to the budget set for the year; progress against the approved 2024/25 
capital programme; the key issues to be highlighted; together with a summary of 
collection information in relation to Council Tax, Business Rates and Sales Ledger 
income.   
 

3.5 The funding outlook for the medium term remains very uncertain and will clearly 
continue to be challenging, particularly given the Council has already had to deliver 
£156.9m ongoing budget savings since 2009/10.   
 

Page 26



2024/25 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

3 

 

3.6 There is a statutory duty for local authorities to set a balanced and robust budget 
each financial year and to take timely action to address financial pressures.  It is our 
aim to continue to deliver quality services whilst ensuring a balanced budget. 
 

4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1.1 Nationally, Councils continue to face extreme challenges with unprecedented 

pressures driven by high costs and high demand for services – particularly Adult 

Social Care, Children’s Safeguarding and School Travel Assistance.  Following the 

publication of its Local Government White paper in June 2024 which stated “there 

has never been a more difficult time for local government”, the LGA has now 

published its submission to the Treasury ahead of the Autumn Budget and Spending 

Review.  In it, they are clear that “councils are under severe financial strain” with a 

funding gap of £6.2bn predicted over the next 2 years and financial sustainability 

being tested. As their Priority 1, the LGA are cal
[...]
Monitoring Report 
 

4 

 

4.1.6 The Council has an excellent track record of strong financial management and 

Cabinet Members and budget holders will continue their work to manage budgets 

as effectively as possible during 2024/25 to address in-year financial pressures.  

4.1.7 Projections will continue to be refined and updates brought to Cabinet in future 

financial monitoring reports. While extremely challenging our aim is to continue to 

deliver quality services to the residents of the borough and protect critical front-line 

services.   

4.1.8 A summary of the current projection for the year end position is:- 

 

  £m 

Net Revenue Budget 157.296 

Projected Net Revenue Outturn  161.794 

Projected Variance  +4.498 

Use of One off Contingency (earmarked for Social 
Care Pressures) 

-1.959 

Use of General Budget Contingency -2.539 

Projected Year End Variance 0.000 

 
4.1.9 There are a number of variations from the approved budget, detailed in Section 5.  

The key variance is Adult Social Care (ASC), with £4.3m additional investment 
currently being required relating to the cost of providing care packages across all 
client groups. This includes the impact of market price increases, more complex 
needs, higher demand and longer periods of care being required; all of which are 
being analysed by the Service with the aim of refining projections and managing 
spend. This is after additional net investment of £5.9m  (which is after savings of 
£7.7m have been reflected) into ASC in 2024/25 as part of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 
 

4.2 Capital 
The capital programme totals £102.4m for 2024/25 which includes all approvals 
since the budget was set. Schemes are in progress and at the time of compiling this 
report spend is projected to be on budget at year end. 
 

4.3 Corporate Income Collection 
Income collected in relation to Business Rates is within the target set while Sales 
Ledger and Council Tax are slightly outside the target set. Ultimately, all debt will 
be pursued and will continue to be collected after the end of the financial year with 
all appropriate recovery avenues being pursued. 

Page 28



2024/25 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

5 

 

 

5.0 Additional Information 
 
5.1 The overall 2024/25 monitoring position against the budget is summarised in the 

table below: 
 

Service Area Budget Variation           
10 July 

2024 
Cabinet 

Movement Total 
Current 

Variation 

  £m £m £m £m 

Finance, People & IDT 16.531 (0.075) (1.544) (1.619) 

Policy & Governance 1.488 (0.043) 0.000 (0.043) 

          

Adult Social Care 68.174 4.300 (0.030) 4.270 

Housing, Commercial & Customer Services 5.320 0.054 (0.054) 0.000 

          

Children's Safeguarding & Family Support 49.550 0.158 0.607 0.765 

Education & Skills* 13.559 0.000 0.506 0.506 

Health & Wellbeing 0.806 0.070 (0.037) 0.033 

          

Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services 32.762 (0.045) (0.001) (0.046) 

Prosperity & Investment (6.853) (0.071) 1.495 1.424 

          

Council Wide (24.041) (0.794) 0.002 (0.792) 

          

Total    157.296           3.554  0.944          4.498 

*Excludes DSG variances – see 5.2.2 below. 
 
5.2.1 Projected variances over £0.250m are highlighted below, all other variances over 

£50k are detailed in Appendix B.   
 
 

Service Area Variance 
£m 

Finance, People & IDT 
 
Treasury – impact of capital spend re-profiling and positive cash 
flow positions in the early part of the year. This benefit is 
offsetting the income pressure in the Property Investment 
Portfolio shown below. 
 

 
 

-1.500 

Adult Social Care 
 
Longer Term Care Purchasing – projected expenditure relating 
to block and spot contracts. Additional investment is required 
due to the continued increase in demand since the budget was 
set and the impact of increases in market rates. The service 

 
 

+3.769 
 
 
 

Page 29



2024/25 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

6 

 

Service Area Variance 
£m 

continues to work
[...]
ollection is within the target set while sales ledger collection 

and council tax are slightly outside target.   
 

INCOME COLLECTION – AUGUST 2024 

 Actual Target Performance 

Council Tax Collection 44.88%  45.35% 0.47%  outside target 

NNDR Collection 50.86% 49.49% 1.37% ahead of target 

Sales Ledger 
Outstanding Debt 

5.82% 5.25% 0.57% outside target 

  
6.3      Council Tax (£119.1m) 

The percentage of the current year liability for council tax which the authority should 
have received during the year, as a percentage of annual collectable debit. The 
measure does not take account of debt that continues to be pursued and collected 
after the end of the financial year in which it became due.  The final collection figure 
for all financial years exceeds 99%.      
  
Year End performance 2023/24     97.31% 
Year End Target for 2024/25                                         97.31%   
  
Performance is cumulative during the year and expressed against the complete 
year’s debit.   
 

Month End Target Month End Actual Last year Actual 

45.35% 44.88% 45.21% 
   

 
 Collection rates are slightly behind target. 
 
 

Page 33



2024/25 Financial Monitoring Report 
 

10 

 

  6.4   NNDR-Business Rates (£82.3m) 
 

The % of business rates for 2024/25 that should have been collected during the 
year.  This target, as for council tax, ignores our continuing collection of earlier years’ 
liabilities.   
  
The measure does not take into account the debt that continues to be pursued and 
collected after the end of the financial year in which it became due. As a general 
rule the final collection figure for any financial year exceeds 99%. 
 

          Year End performance 2023/24                                 97.37% 
          Year End Target for 2024/25                                      98.00% 
  

Month End Target Month End Actual Last year Actual 

49.49% 50.86% 48.86% 

  
Collection rates are slightly ahead of target, and ahead of performance last year
[...]
during the year.

✔Outstanding Borrowing (above) is below both the 

Authorised Limit and the Operational Boundary

The Council considers security, liquidity and yield, in that order, when making investment decisions.

Credit ratings remain an important element of assessing credit risk, but they are not a sole feature in the Council’s assessment of counterparty credit risk.

The Council has adopted a voluntary measure of its exposure to credit risk by monitoring the value-weighted credit score of its investment portfolio.  This is calculated by applying a 

score to each investment (AAA=1, AA+=2, etc.) and taking the arithmetic average, weighted by the size of each investment. Unrated investments would be assigned a score based on 

their perceived risk.

Credit Risk Indicator Target

6 or lower (which is equivalent to a 

credit rating of A or higher)

This indicator highlights the existence of any large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates and is designed to protect against 

excessive exposures to interest rate changes in any one period, in particular in the course of the next ten years.  

Maturity Structure

Up to 1 year

1 year to 2 years

2 years to 5 years

5 years to 10 years

Limit on principal invested longer than 364 days

Ratio of finance cost to net revenue stream (%)

Indicator Set

Current 

10 years to 20 years

20 years to 30 years

30 years to 40 years

40 years to 50 years

Over 50 years

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 2024/25
	Appendix A for Terms of Reference 2024/25 - Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee

	6 Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024/25
	Appendix 1 for Work Programme 2024/25 - Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee

	7 2024/25 Financial Monitoring
	Appendix 1 for 2024/25 Financial Monitoring




Minutes of the meeting

BUSINESS AND FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee
held on Wednesday 27 November 2024 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber,
Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG

Present: Councillors E M Callear (Vice-Chair), N A M England, L Lewis,
G Luter and R Tyrrell.

In_Attendance: M Brockway (Interim Director: Finance, People & IDT),
R Phillips (Registrars, Public Protection, Legal & Democracy Service Delivery
Manager) and L Gordon (Mayor & Member Support Officer).

Apologies: Councillors S Syrda

BFSC22 Election of Chair

RESOLVED -that Clir Nathan England be elected as Chair of the
Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee.

BFSC23 Declarations of Interest

None.

BFSC24 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED -that the minutes of the meeting of the Business and
Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 5 March 2024 be noted and signed
by the Chair.

BFSC25 Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee Terms of
Reference 2024/25

The Service Delivery Manager Registrars, Public Protection, Legal &
Democracy presented the draft Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee
Terms of Reference for the 2024/2025 municipal year. Members heard that
each council Committee had been granted delegated authority to approve
their own Terms of Reference at the Annual Council Meeting in May 2024. It
was noted that there were no proposed changes.

RESOLVED - that the Terms of Reference set out in Appendix A of the
report be approved.

BFSC26 Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
2024/25

The Service Delivery Manager: Registrars, Public Protection, Legal &
Democracy presented the draft Business and Finance Scrutiny Committee
Work Programme.



RESOLVED - that the work programme for 2024/2025 be approved.

BFSC27 2024/25 Financial Monitoring

The Director: Finance, People & IDT provided Members with an overview of
the financial monitoring position for the year, relating to the revenue budget,
capital programme and income collection. The report had previously been
through both Cabinet and Full Council and the next monitoring report was
expected to go to Cabinet a week after the meeting took place.

Members heard that there were extreme pressures facing Councils nationally,
due to heightened costs and increased demand, particularly within adult social
care. The Director: Finance, People & IDT advised the Committee that
inflation continued to be a challenge, as it impacted upon what the council
paid its providers. Borrowing rates had also increased to a higher level than
assumed in the budget which had led to a £4.89 million overspend. However,
Members were informed that contingencies were in place to mitigate this and
that the overall the council was within budget for the year.

The Director: Finance, People & IDT informed Members that in addition to the
pressures in adult social care there were rising demands for funds for
children's safeguarding and school travel assistance. Members heard that
these issues were national and expected to continue for the remainder of the
financial year. The Committee were advised that the capital programme
totalled £102.4m for 2024/25, which included all approvals since the budget
was set. Schemes were set in progress and at the time of the meeting the
spend was projected to be on budget at year end.

The Committee heard that the income collected in relation to Business Rates
was within the target set, while sales ledger and council tax were slightly
outside the target set. Ultimately, all debt was to be pursued and will continue
to be collected after the end of the financial year, with all appropriate recovery
avenues being pursued.

The Director: Finance, People & IDT noted that the Council had an excellent
record of managing the budget and that they would continue to work to deliver
quality services whilst ensuring a balanced budget.

Following the presentation, Members raised a number of questions.

Did the council have the capacity to fulfil the demand for adult social care
services?

The Director: Finance, People & IDT advised the Committee that there was a
lot of unknowns but at present the demand was being met.

Due to social changes, rising costs and inflations, the possibility of short term
borrowing could not be ignored given the update. Would the Council need to
renew short-term borrowing at these potentially higher interest rates?



The Director: Finance, People & IDT responded that short-term borrowing was
necessary due to high interest rates. The Council's independent advisors had
recommended short-term borrowing to avoid locking in debt at higher rates.
Members heard that some borrowing was due for renewal in early 2025, and it
was likely that these renewals would be pursued.

When benchmarked against other local authorities, how did Telford & Wrekin
Council compare when considering key indicators such as borrowing?

The Committee was advised that the current borrowing rate of the Council
was below the unitary average of 9%, at 8.5%, and well below the average
nationally, indicating a favourable position.

Were there any upcoming Government settlements expected, or any
indications of potential changes since the change in Government in July
20247

The Director: Finance, People & IDT informed Members that the settlement
for 2025/2026 was for one year, with consultations on new proposals to
consolidate the grants into one payment. It was noted that the Council were
hoping that the Government would move towards a multi-year settlement and
indications were that it would at least be a two-year settlement from late 2025.

Was the supply chain regularly checked to ensure it was competitive, as we
have seen higher costs for services and maintenance?

The Director: Finance, People & IDT confirmed that compliance with
procurement regulations, stating that thresholds dictated how services were
put out to tender. For capital schemes, processes were in place to reduce
costs, and rates for children in care had been challenged.

There have been significant price increases for schemes compared to 18
months ago. What is being done to ensure value for money in council
contracts, could we look at the application of the procurement act?

It was advised that this could be considered as a potential work programme
item for this Committee. However, the Service Delivery Manager for SDM:
Registrars, Public Protection, Legal & Democracy clarified that the
Procurement Act would not apply retrospectively.

Members noted the update and thanked the Director: Finance, People & IDT
for their update and for the work of officers to ensure that the council delivers
a balanced budget.

BFSC28 Chair's Update

The Chair advised that the next meeting of the Committee was Tuesday, 7
January 2025.



The meeting ended at 6.25 pm

Chairman:

Date: Tuesday 7 January 2025



